

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ABATTI AND MIKE ABATTI FARMS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

Counsel of Record

KATHRYN E. TARBERT

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

THEODORE A. CHESTER, JR.

MUSICK, PEELER & GARRETT LLP

624 South Grand Avenue, #2000

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Farming in California’s Imperial Valley	3
B. Federal Reclamation Statutes	4
C. The <i>Bryant</i> Litigation	6
1. Lower Court Decisions	7
2. The District’s Petition for Certiorari and Briefing on the Merits	8
3. This Court’s Decision	10
D. The District’s 2013 Equitable Distribution Plan and the Current Litigation	11
1. The Superior Court’s Decision	11
2. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Several Decisions of This Court That Bind the Court of Appeal and the District.	16
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Bryant</i> , Which Held at the District's Urging That Imperial Valley Farmers Have Federally Protected Water Rights.	17
B. The District's Arguments in This Case Are Precluded by <i>Bryant</i>	20
C. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Other Decisions of This Court Holding That Landowners, Not the Government, Own Water Rights Under § 8 of the Reclamation Act.	26
II. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Other Appellate and Regulatory Decisions, Including Precedent From the Home Circuit of the State Court Below.	29
A. Appellate Decisions	29
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With the Position Taken by Officials in the Department of the Interior.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

III. Whether Farmers in the Imperial Valley Possess Water Rights Is an Exceptionally Important Question.	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, <i>Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (July 16, 2020)	App. 1a
Appendix B	
Decision of the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Imperial, <i>Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (Aug. 15, 2017)	App. 115a
Appendix C	
Denial of Petition for Review of the Supreme Court of California, <i>Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (Oct. 28, 2020)	App. 126a
Appendix D	
Imperial Irrigation District, Equitable Distribution Plan (Oct. 28, 2013)	App. 127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Tradition P'ship v. Bullock,</i> 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	16
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	4, 5, 6, 19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964)	6
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 439 U.S. 419 (1979)	6, 20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	32
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	19, 20
<i>California v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	2
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	16
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	25
<i>Holguin v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , 575 P.2d 88 (N.M. 1977)	30
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937)	16, 26, 27, 31
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	2
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F. 2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Jackson v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 171 (1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd):

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Belle Fourche Irrigation Dist.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 1361 (D.S.D. 1994)	33
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	25, 26
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	20
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App. 2010)	25, 26
<i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist. v.</i> <i>Sec'y of the Dep't of the Interior</i> , 742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 602 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 11 (S.D. Cal. 1971)	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Reclamation Act § 8, 43 U.S.C. § 372, 32 Stat. 390 (1902)	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Adjustment Act, 43 U.S.C. § 423e (1926)	5, 6
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 617, <i>et seq.</i> , 45 Stat. 1057 (1928)	<i>passim</i>
Colorado River Compact (1922) 70 CONG. REC. 324 (1928)	4, 5, 20, 22
S. Ct. Order (Mar. 19, 2020)	1
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	16
Cal. Water Code Ann. § 22250	18

Other Authorities

Benson, Reed D., <i>Whose Water Is It? Private Rights and Public Authority Over Reclamation Project Water,</i> 16 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 363 (1997)	34
Meadows, Robin, <i>Research News: UC Desert Research and Extension Center Celebrates 100 Years, CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE</i> , No. 4, Oct.-Dec. 2012	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**Other Authorities (cont'd)**

Memorandum from David Nawi & Lynn Peterson, Reg'l Solics., U.S. Dep't of Interior, to Reg'l Dir., U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Mid-Pacific Reg., Sacramento, Cal., <i>et al.</i> (Jan. 9, 1997)	31
NAT'L AGRIC. STATISTICS SERV., U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC., [2017] 1 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE, CALIFORNIA 246 (Apr. 2019)	32
OFF. OF THE AGRIC. COMM'R SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES, IMPERIAL CTY. CAL., 2018 AGRIC. CROP & LIVESTOCK REP. 21 (Sep. 24, 2019)	33
